RESOLUTION 12-14

APPROVAL OF INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA -**Re: Building Code Authority**

WHEREAS, Indiana Code allows and permits governmental entities to jointly exercise powers through interlocal cooperation agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington and Monroe County have exercised such powers since 1996 in order to coordinate and combine certain building code services, as explained and set forth in the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement which is incorporated herein as Exhibit A ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Monroe County previously approved the attached Agreement, extending cooperation under same or similar terms for a period from April 1, 2012 until March 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of Bloomington that such cooperation continue for the above-stated period of time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. It is in the best interests of the citizens of Bloomington, Indiana, to coordinate and combine certain building code services through interlocal cooperation with Monroe County Government as has been done since 1996; therefore, the City of Bloomington shall continue such cooperation from 2012 until 2017, under the terms of the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.

SECTION 2. The Common Council of the City of Bloomington, as the fiscal and legislative body of the City of Bloomington, in Monroe County, Indiana, hereby approves the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, pursuant to IC 36-1-7-1, et seq.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 3/4 day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2012.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of NOVEMBER , 2012.

Signed Capies to: Legal HAND County Building County Commissioners - Jessic + County Commissioners - Jessic + County Legal

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this	Zwo day of	Ν	, 2012.	
		•	4	•

RK KRUZAN, Mayor

Ity of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

The attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement extends the long-term arrangement between the City of Bloomington, Indiana and the County of Monroe, Indiana, to combine and coordinate the provision of certain building code services. The interlocal cooperation is allowed by Indiana Code 36-1-7-1.

